

37 CS 308/23

SMT SALOCHNA MALHOTRA Vs. SMT RANJANA MALHOTRA

19.12.2025

(At 3.30 PM)

One of the regular stenographer is on leave today.

Present:- None.

Today, matter is listed for order on the application under Order 7 Rule 11 CPC.

Perusal of para 22 of the plaint reveals that the suit property is in the possession of the defendants. However, it is nowhere mentioned that they were in the constructive possession or anything. In para 25 of the plaint, for the relief of partition and possession of the property, the plaintiffs have valued and assessed the suit at Rs. 1,50,00,000/- and for that court fees of Rs. 20/- has been paid, therefore, certain clarification is required in this regard.

As none is present for plaintiff, matter is adjourned.

Put up for clarification on 17.02.2026.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/19.12.2025