

17.02.2026

Present : Sh. A.K. Jain Ld. Counsel for plaintiffs through VC.
Sh. Harsh Khanna Ld. Counsel for defendants
through VC.

Today, matter is listed for clarification in terms of order dated 19.12.2025.

Ld. Counsel for defendants submits that D1 has expired on 31.01.2026 and death certificate has also been filed. He further submits that D2 and D3 are the only remaining Legal Heirs of deceased D1. Heard. Death certificate is taken on record.

During the course of hearing, Ld. Counsel for plaintiffs upon instructions submits that as the D1 has already been expired and therefore, plaintiffs do not wish to proceed further against the legal heirs of deceased D1 and want to withdraw the suit. Heard.

On the other hand, Ld. Counsel for defendants, upon instructions, submits that D2 and D3 would file the suit for damages against the plaintiffs. Heard.

Matter is adjourned.

Matter be listed for further proceedings on 04.06.2026.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/17.02.2026