

04.06.2026

One of the regular Stenographer is on leave.

Present : Sh. Sushant Kumar Ld. proxy counsel for plaintiffs
through VC.
Sh. Harsh Khanna Ld. counsel for defendants.

During the course of hearing, upon instructions, Ld. counsel for defendants submits that the Advocate Sh. A.K.Jain cannot be permitted to pursue the case on behalf of plaintiffs as he was the counsel on behalf of Late Sh. Vikkin Malhotra who is the father of D2 and D3 and husband of deceased D1 and this case pertains to the property of Late Sh. Vikkin Malhotra. Heard.

At this stage, Ld. proxy counsel for plaintiffs submits that the plaintiffs do not wish to pursue the present suit and wants to withdraw the same. Heard. Ld. Counsel for plaintiffs is directed to appear in person on NDOH.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for defendants upon instructions submits that remaining defendants would file the suit for damages against the plaintiffs. Heard.

Matter is adjourned.

Matter be listed for further proceedings on 22.08.2026. NDOH is given as per convenience of the Ld. Counsels for the parties.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/04.06.2026